RAJYA SABHA [8 March, 2007]

it YIS AT ¥R, ...(FAYM)... TH.YIST. & bunglows &1 WY &Terd a8t
&, Ol .91, 789 §C1 %8 8 ...(aEH)...

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, first of all, the hon. Members need to aprreciate the fact that we have more than 35,000 Type-ll and III houses.
Providing equipment for installation of air-conditioners in all these 35,000 quarters would means upgrading the infrastructure equipment, would means getting that much power in the first place from Delhi Transco. However, the suggestion is accepted. We will try to provide new amenities as and when they are possible in a phased manner.

*143. [The questioner (Shri Amir Alam Khan was absent, for answer vide pages 25—37 infra]

Fifth phase of NHDP

*144. Sh... OEVDAS APTE: Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs had given its approval to the fifth phase of the National Highway Development
Programme (NHDP);

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the total allocation of funds for the same; and
(d) the sectors of the road development which are included in this phase?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI T.R. BAALU): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) National Highways Development Project (NHDP) Phase-V includes six-laming of 5,700 kr f Golden Quadrilateral (GQ) and 800 km of other sections having traffi more than 25,000 Passenger Car Unit.
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(c) The approved cost of Phase-V of NHDP is Rs. 41210 crore at 01.01.2006 prices.

(d) The details of sections aggregating to 825 kms have been identified for six-laning other than GQ under NHDP Phase-V is enclosed as Statement-I out of which the aggregate length of 800 km would be taken up for six-laning.

Statement-1
Sections Identified for Six-Laning other than Golden Quadrilateral under NHDP Phase-V
SI. Section NHNo. Length (inkm)
No.

1. Panipat-Jalandhar 1 300
2. Delhi-Hapur-Moradabad 24 170
3. Samkhiali-Gandhidham 8A 56
4. Indore-Devas 3 55
5. Agra-Gwalior 3 85
6. Chandikhol-Paradeep 5A 77
7. Ludhiana-Chandigarh 95,21 82

TOTAL: 825

7 SIS MU : AR, H AR FAT Sl § g =1 =re< g b =2
31fere ITARITA aTet TSI & fIT 6 lane XTSI 9 &1 IRATT 3R 3D fore graem= forar g1 &9 AT 9 SolTd 9 1T &1 S STl W @ivot garef &1
IRIET TSDl IR TSI WRY FET § BIAT © FT IS TOTHFT [ABRT WTferamon
& U SHDB! BIg Ao &, O THR ITHT I8 TH HiscRAT 8 f et
3ifdre AT ®, 81 ASd 31d Sl & SMU? I & U ot 9 )
QST yeTdl BT aRae f&7-1d ATl W= 9ga 4RI A3 4 8141 61 59 Aedl
P ArSIDHRUT & fory AT fapr<d & forw o1 S97h U1 IS prihH 872

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING ROAD

TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI K.H. MUNIAPPA): Sir, the Government has taken a decision that the first phase of NHDP-V includes
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5,700 km of Golden Quadrilateral, which is going to be constructed as six-lane. In addition to this, we have identified 800 km where the density of the traffic is more and there we are going to construct six-lane, Sir.

2 TIERT IS @ WX, {9 S U gOl 8§, IqHI Il SR A1 & L
..(TGHT)...

i} HTIfT : T8 < 311 319 GERT g© i)

3 g™ MU : E AT, W ..(FAU).. IE IgJ gHICC B
..(IT)...

SHRI T.R. BAALU: Sir, if the particular stretch is economically important, definitely, we will be taking it up but at the same time the particular stretch should consist of enormous density because if it is more than 25,000 PCU, definitely we will consider it.

SHRI DEVDAS APTE: I am putting the same question again because density of vehicles is all right. That is one criterion. I am asking another question because of these minerals I ST IR IS E\, IRES ﬁf, BIRTTE | \Sé_hlﬂl H EXSl

GATs P BRUN Y SN WIS Bl I8 &1 IAS-A DI ST B DI ST9/
TR 31T STTEH! Bl AP YR Tt~ H URTH! 7 &I TSI ISTHIT UTTIHR0T &
g 9 UeR I8 BrseRAT 8, SN 3ih Eldhod &I, T 99 & Bl
HIscRAT B o 5 IR<T TR fdhct~1 a1 T Bl gots 8l Ahell 872

SHRI T.R. BAALU: Sir, definitely we will consider if the particular stretch is beyond 25,000 PCU but at the same time, the hon. Member can communicate to me if it is National Highways. Definitely we will consider it. If it is within the ambit of the State I cannot consider.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: You have to find out. Do you expect the Members of Parliament to sit by the roadside and find out?

SHRI T.R. BAALU: No, no, you have got enough responsibility. It is for you to see. It has to be written to me, otherwise, I cannot go ....(Interruptions)...
Members should know. ...(Interruptions)

st TqET IMUR : AR - Rew I8t | derd 81 ...(&ae™)...

SHRI T.R. BAALU: I cannot just go and verify whether the density is more-or not. (Interruptions) I can only request the Memebr to inform me about which stretch he is talking about, he has not mentioned any stretch.
(Interruptions) He has to mention the stretch.
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SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: What do you mean by minerals? (Interruptions)

SHR! T.R. BAALU: Sir, my old friend should know. If you want to know about a particular stretch he has to mention. He has not mentioned which stretch.
(Interruptions) It is not in the ambit of the Minister to just go and verify.
(Interruptions) Sir, there are 33 lakh kilometres of road network in the country.
As far as the Centra! Government is concerned, we are concerned about the 66,590 kms. only I do not know which stretch my friend is mentioning about.

1l .9, SR aTferd] : YU Heled, I A1 STard 52 H3il Sff ofard &
TR A R IRGR 7 VAT DI 3raHe fuan & fb R et 9, R4 o
A R TiRIAIE 1l §, 981 ) BTerd 91 87 I8 o1 STo8] & b B eigure
B, S| AS D Bl, olfb T8 Bl TSP T VBl &, ISP [o7U AT FIT P ? I
R TYM? IE a1 el Ta-He Bl B, & TaRIUIS 81T 2, UIc IR IR
e 9l 81 ..(as)...

SHRI T.R. BAALU: My requirement is the stretch. He has to mention that.
There are lots of mineral wealth in the country . He has to mention which stretch, like from this stretch to that stretch or from this particular kilometre to that particular kilometre. I am not concerned with the entire 33 lakhs kilometres of road network. I am concerned with only 66,590 kms. only.

it IFET AT : AR, WX 1 A <l S| ...(QETH)... I, 3T 371
A G B G .. (FGLTH)..

7l SIS 37T : FHUNT HEIGY, § g8 PR &l g b 81sd TR &1 91 &, YRT
DI P & W, FRES A YR BIT 81 I8 H H3T Sl B SATHRI o [T a7 <l
B H3 Sfl 89 9T 1 B8 X8 & b 39 Al WY | 91 I7h] I8 SIDIR] T8l
2 5 e 818 FeR 1 IR [RT I 3MR S BT &1 371 & 3R 39 R I8
AR gr8 Bl 2, R RN &1 e #, 18+l & g § S fahd gt
2l ...(Tag). .

i} IFTETA AT : FHIIRT HEIS Y, H U 91 B8 5, SHb A1 & H3AT off
YT S19Td § &1 Sir, [ am bringing to the notice of the hon. Minister that from Barbil, Orissa to Paradip, numbers of trucks are going. Now the Government has stopped transport from that road because of heavy transportation for 12 hours and then hundreds and hundreds of trucks are in queue in Paradip and in Barbil. That is why that road has been damaged to the extent and

23


RAJYA SABHA [8 March, 2007]

nothing can move now on this. So, this stretch - Badvil to Paradip-is one of the important stretches to be taken up. This is one aspect.

Another stretch is from Daitery to Paradip. All these roads are damaged and blocked. As a result, hundreds and thousands of trucks are being stranded and waiting to go to their destinations. So, would the hon. Minister be kind enough to accept that the Ministry is willing to start or, at least, say that they are thinking or planning something about these roads so that congestion is stopped?

SHRI T.R. BAALU: Sir, the question is very, very simple. The question pertains to six-laning. It means, we should have a minimum of 25,000 PCU.
As far as Orissa is concerned...

SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL: Sir, what we are asking is...
MR. CHAIRMAN: You please hear.

SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL: You wanted the names of the roads. We have given them.

SHRI T.R. BAALU: Sir, kindly have some patience. As far as Orissa is concerned, the only stretch that we are considering for six-laning is from Chantikol to Paradip a 77 kms. stretch, on N.H. No. 5A This is the road which led to Paradip port. If there is any specific mention about a particular stretch, we will go through it and consider for survey. If there is anything after the survey, we will consider. We have already identified 6,500 kms. of stretch to concert it into six-laning.

SHRI R. SHUNMUGASUNDARAM: Sir, this six-laning is targeted to be completed by 2012. Under this, 6,500 kms. is supposed to be converted into six-lane four lane. Now. Minister, in his reply, says that only 825 kms. have so far been approved. I don't know, about its pace. I understand that the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs has approved this year to the extent of 1,500 kms. Out of 1,500 kms. only 825 kms. has now been taken up. I also understand that all stretches of Golden Quadrilateral in Tamil Nadu are also going to be converted into six- laning. So, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister what is the progress made in Tamil Nadu on this.
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SHRI T.R. BAALU: Sir, the hon. Prime Minister of India has announced from the Ramparts of the Red Fort in 2005, on the Independence Day, that the Golden Quadrilateral would be considered for concerting into six-laning. And, beyond that, the Cabinet committee on Economic Affairs, in its wisdom, has taken up another 825 kms also.

SHRI R. SHUNMUGASUNDARAM: Sir, 1,500 kms. has been approved.

SHRI T.R. BAALU: Sir, DPR has been prepared for 1,500 kms. We have identified 6,500 kms. for six-laning. The entire Golden Quadrilateral plus 825 kms. would be taken up and would be completed as per schedule. There are also some stretches under this in Tamil Nadu also ...(Interruptions)...

St ST ATS HBISY, HAt Sft 3 TATTS -5 § Mee, dgolcd & IR &
BT T & 6 SN 6~ fhar i 2T 7, oifd T fIeR @ik siRd<e # Sl MesH
FATfgIed, THU -2 H 31T 7, SUH &S U 3i9 7, T8 W it ab
3R ) TE! g3l §1 § |3 off & ¥g S Arse § b g g -2 H Wee
FaTfgeed d fIgR 3R IRE<S & fha U 3791 91a) &, ST8T BT R 8]
BT B, HEIGY, ©: ol &I 91d BITSY, 31l I IR oI &I B WY 981 I=T el
g B

SHRI T.R. BAALU: Sir, there are some internal problems in that particular area.
We are taking up the matter with the State Government. I have also personally discussed it with the Government officials and, as I said previously, it will be expended and we will complete it as per schedule.

MR-CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Proposals for NHs from UP

1*143. SHRI AMIR ALAM KHAN: Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal for upgradation, development and improvement

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi
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